

No. 13-7239

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ZACHARY ADAM CHESSER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BARBARA KATENBRINK CHESSER, STACY ANDERSON, LORI
BATTISTONI, MARYSE C. ALLEN,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

PAULA MENGES, SEAN KIRGAN, GEORGE PIRO, STEPHEN HEBERT,
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, UNITED STATES SECRET
SERVICE,
Parties-in-Interest

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
in Case No. 1:13-cv-00129-LO-IDD (O'Grady, J.)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appearance on inside cover

Jason R. LaFond
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3739

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant Zachary Adam Chesser

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CHESSER’S COMPLAINT IS NOT “FRIVOLOUS.”	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING CHESSER’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION.	6
III. THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ARE LIABLE FOR THEIR VIOLATIONS OF CHESSER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	7
A. Chesser May Recover Monetary Damages From The Individual Defendants.....	9
1. Chesser already has a <i>Bivens</i> remedy.....	9
2. Congress has ratified the availability of Chesser’s <i>Bivens</i> remedy.....	11
3. The Privacy Act does not affect Chesser’s <i>Bivens</i> remedy.....	14
a. <i>The Privacy Act is a limited scheme enacted to enhance privacy protections.</i>	15
b. <i>The Privacy Act does not provide an adequate alternative to a Bivens remedy for violations of privacy rights.</i>	17
c. <i>The Privacy Act is not a comprehensive scheme for protecting citizens’ privacy.</i>	20
4. Virginia’s family law system does not affect the availability of Chesser’s <i>Bivens</i> remedy for defendants’ violation of Chesser’s privacy right to autonomy.....	28
5. If Chesser does not already have a <i>Bivens</i> remedy, this Court should recognize one.....	30

B. The Individual Defendants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	33
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	12, 18
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014).....	34
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	10, 11, 13, 32
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992).....	4
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Downie v. City of Middleburg Heights</i> , 301 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Engel v. Buchan</i> , 710 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2013)	31, 32, 33
<i>Fakoya v. Cnty. of Clark</i> , 2014 WL 5020592 (D. Nev. 2014)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	18
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 186 F.3d 469 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	35
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	6, 7
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	22
<i>Hodge v. Jones</i> , 31 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Holly v. Scott</i> , 434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	33, 35, 37
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	5
<i>Jordan ex rel. Jordan v. Jackson</i> , 15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994)	35, 36
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003)	23, 24, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kelley v. FBI</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d. ----, 2014 WL 4523650 (D.D.C. 2014)	13
<i>Lange v. Taylor</i> , 2012 WL 255333 (E.D.N.C. 2012).....	22, 25
<i>Lim v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 2650889 (D. Md. 2011)	25
<i>Martinez v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 444 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>McLean v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....	9, 14, 30
<i>National Aeronautics and Space Administration v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	7
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	4, 5
<i>O'Donnell v. United States</i> , 891 F.2d 1079 (3d Cir. 1989).....	15, 22
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters of Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	37
<i>Plante v. Gonzalez</i> , 575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	8, 22
<i>Schultz v. Braga</i> , 455 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Senior Executives Ass’n v. United States</i> , 2013 WL 1316333 (D. Md. 2013)	35
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 441 U.S. 458 (1979).....	9
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	28, 36
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	8
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	13
<i>Walls v. City of Petersburg</i> , 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	10, 32
<i>Williams v. Dep’t of Veteran Affairs</i> , 879 F. Supp. 578 (E.D. Va. 1995)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25, 26, 27
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)-(e).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 552a(d)(2).....	21
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4)	16, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1915(d)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1915A	3
28 U.S.C. § 1915A(b)(1).....	4
Westfall Act, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563 (1988) (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 2679)	13
 Other Authorities	
Devlin Barrett, <i>U.S. Spies on Millions of Drivers</i> , Wall. St. J. (Jan. 26, 2015)	8
Jack Boger et al., <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act Intentional Torts Amendment: An Interpretive Analysis</i> , 54 N.C. L. Rev. 497 (1976).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
DOJ, EOUSA Resource Manual, <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title3/usa00142.htm	19
DOJ, Overview of the Privacy Act of 1974 (2012).....	15, 16, 20, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988).....	13
Douglas Laycock, <i>Modern American Remedies</i> 1 (4th ed. 2010)	19
Senate Committee on Government Operations, Legislative History of the Privacy Act of 1974 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
